

No. 24-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR JONATHAN LINDSEY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GRETCHEN WHITMER, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,  
OR HER SUCCESSOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ERICK G. KAARDAL

*Counsel of Record*

GREGORY M. ERICKSON

MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, PA

150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 341-1074

kaardal@mklaw.com

WILLIAM WAGNER

GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER

5600 West Mount Hope Highway

Lansing, MI 48917

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

131029



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND MICHIGAN STATE LEGAL TEXTS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I.    The Article III doctrine of standing provides meaning to constitutional limits by identifying those disputes which are appropriately resolved through the judicial process.....	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Elections Clause’s express delegation of power to the state legislature, as defined by a state constitution, bars the state executive branch from usurping the right or interest of individual state legislators to participate in state-law-making regulating federal elections as a means to create fair ballot competition.....	20
III. Federal court opinions after the <i>Arizona State Legislature</i> decision have unintentionally created a checkerboard pattern of Elections Clause enforcement against state executive branch officials .....	23
A. In 2015, this Court held that the Arizona State Legislature had standing to bring its Elections Clause enforcement action .....	24
B. In 2019, this Court did not adjudicate the legal issue of individual legislator standing in the <i>Virginia House of Delegates</i> decision because the Virginia state legislature had not pursued the appeal .....	25
C. In 2024, the Sixth Circuit held that Michigan individual state legislators did not have standing to bring their Elections Clause enforcement action .....	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. On March 4, 2025, the Third Circuit held that Pennsylvania individual state legislators did not have standing to bring the same Elections Clause claims that the Pennsylvania state legislature could have brought .....	26
IV. The Sixth Circuit erred because, under the Elections Clause delegation of power to legislatures and under the Michigan State Constitution, individual state legislator standing is based on the deprivation of a “plain, direct and adequate interest in maintaining the effectiveness of their votes.” .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	35



**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A—OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 20, 2024 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 20, 2024 .....	16a
APPENDIX C — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED APRIL 10, 2024 .....	18a
APPENDIX D — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, DATED APRIL 10, 2024 .....	35a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	4-6, 15, 16, 18-20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	4, 5, 13-19, 27-33
<i>Dodak v. State Admin. Bd.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 1993).....	17, 33
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Keefer v. Biden</i> , 2025 WL 688924 (3rd Cir. 2025) .....	27
<i>League of Women Voters v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	22, 34
<i>Lindsey v. Whitmer</i> , 124 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2024).....	1, 14, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	22, 34
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5, 13-15, 17, 18, 28, 30-33
<i>Rohde v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools</i> , 737 N.W.2d 158 (Mich. 2007).....	33
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 755 N.E.2d 842 (NY. Ct. App. 2001) .....	33
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	22, 34
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>State by and through Tennessee Gen. Assembly v.</i> <i>U.S. Dept. of State</i> , 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413, 141 S.Ct. 2190, 210 L.Ed.2d 568 (2021) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4, 16
<i>Virginia H. of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019).....	13, 25, 32, 33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	16
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	22, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	26
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	11
Mich. Const. art. II, § 5(2) .....	11
Mich. Const. art. II, § 9 .....	9
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	2, 8, 15, 21, 28
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6 .....	3, 7, 8, 21, 29
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 13 .....	3, 8, 21, 28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 22 . . . . .	3, 8, 21
Mich. Const. art. V, § 2 . . . . .	3, 7, 21
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 1 . . . . .	2, 9, 10
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2 . . . . .	2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 31
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 3 . . . . .	2, 9, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 . . . . .	2, 4, 6, 14, 16, 18
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 . . . . .	19
U.S. Const. art. V . . . . .	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) . . . . .	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	17
<i>Senate Rules</i> , (April 28, 2015), available at <a href="https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2015-2016/resolutionadopted/Senate/htm/2015-SAR-0043.htm">https://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2015-2016/resolutionadopted/Senate/htm/2015-SAR-0043.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 19, 2025) . . . . .	3, 8, 21, 29
<i>Standing Rules of the House of Representatives in Accordance with the Michigan Constitution</i> , 102nd Leg. (2023-2024), available at <a href="https://www.legislature.mi.gov/Publications/rules/house_rules.pdf">https://www.legislature.mi.gov/Publications/rules/house_rules.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 19, 2025) . . . . .	3, 8, 21, 28
